- Capex 30.00 25.00 20.00 24.79 27.70 31.03 34.01 36.79 39.18 40.75 42.38 43.44 44.52

Capex in % of Sales 7.5 % 5.3 % 3.7 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 %

Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

4.28 29.20 54.00 57.41 72.32 99.45 121.74 141.48 162.16 186.82 202.55 209.13 214.36 219

PV of FCF 4.08 25.88 44.53 44.04 51.60 66.02 75.18 81.27 86.66 92.87 93.67 89.96 85.78 1,595

share of PVs 3.06 % 31.48 % 65.46 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2032e 842

   Terminal Value 1,595

Debt ratio 5.00 %  Financial Strength 1.00  Financial liabilities 115

Cost of debt (after tax) 2.3 %  Liquidity (share) 1.20  Pension liabilities 1

Market return 7.00 %  Cyclicality 1.40  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 1.50 %  Transparency 1.00  Minority interest 0

  Others 1.10  Market val. of investments 0

   Liquidity 25 No. of shares (m) 6.2

WACC 7.50 %  Beta 1.14  Equity Value 2,345 Value per share (EUR) 375.39

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % 2.00 % 2.25 % 2.50 % 2.75 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.33 8.5 % 282.60 288.75 295.36 302.48 310.16 318.49 327.54 1.33 8.5 % 283.53 291.06 298.59 306.12 313.64 321.17 328.70

1.24 8.0 % 311.25 318.80 326.95 335.77 345.37 355.84 367.31 1.24 8.0 % 314.79 323.01 331.23 339.45 347.67 355.89 364.11

1.19 7.7 % 327.32 335.72 344.81 354.69 365.47 377.28 390.27 1.19 7.7 % 332.55 341.16 349.77 358.38 366.99 375.61 384.22

1.14 7.5 % 344.75 354.11 364.29 375.39 387.55 400.93 415.72 1.14 7.5 % 351.98 361.02 370.06 379.10 388.14 397.18 406.22

1.09 7.2 % 363.70 374.18 385.61 398.14 411.92 427.15 444.07 1.09 7.2 % 373.34 382.85 392.35 401.86 411.37 420.88 430.39

1.04 7.0 % 384.37 396.15 409.05 423.24 438.92 456.35 475.83 1.04 7.0 % 396.90 406.93 416.95 426.98 437.01 447.04 457.06

0.95 6.5 % 431.88 446.93 463.58 482.07 502.74 526.00 552.36 0.95 6.5 % 452.14 463.38 474.61 485.85 497.09 508.32 519.56

� The growth anticipated for Hypoport is based on robust business development in all segments

� Credit platform segment (EUROPACE) in particular offers systematic potential for economies of scale and margin growth

� On this basis we assume a positive long-term margin trend

� Based on a sophisticated regional dispersion of tax obligations a low tax rate is assumed long term.

HYPOPORT

CO M M E N T  Publ ished 22 .04 .2020  4

RESEARCH

Valuation

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020e 2021e 2022e
   Price / Book 7.0 x 8.2 x 6.5 x 7.8 x 10.5 x 8.8 x 7.1 x